
G R E G  A B B O T T  

June 18,2007 

Ms. P. Armstrong 
Assistant City Attorney 
Criminal Law and Police Division 
City of Dallas 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas. Texas 75215 

Dear Ms. Armstrong: 

You ask whether certain inforniation is sul-?ject to required public disclosure under the Public 
Informatiol~ Act (the "Act"). chapter 552 of !he Government Code. Yoiir request was 
assigned ID# 285556. 

The Dallas Police Department (the "departme~it") received a request fbl- a specified arrest 
report. You claim that portions of the requested information are excepted from disclosure 
under sections 552.101,552.108.552.130, and 552.147 of the Government Code. We have. 
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted i~iformation.' 

Section 552.108 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "[iJi~formrrtion held by a 
law enforcement agency or pl-osecutoi- tlirrt deals with tlie deteclion. investigation, or 
prosecution of crime. . . i f .  . .  elea ease of tlie inforination would interfere with the detection, 
investigation_ oi- p ro~~cu i ion  of cl-imcj.j" Gov't Code 5 552.108(3)( I ) .  A governmental 
body that clainis an exception to disclosui~e ~ ~ n d e r  section 552.108 I I ~ L I S ~  reasonably explain 
how and why this exception is applicable to the iiiformatioii a! issue. S w  id. 
$ 552.301(e)(l)(A): E.xf~ciirrc, Pi-~tirr, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). Yoii ii;tve iiiarked the 

'Tl~is icltel- ruling assulnes ilia1 the submitic(l rcpresentniivc sainjili: irr i i i t i i r i i ~ ~ ~ l i o i i  is iruly 
reprcscnlati\,e of Llie rcq~iested inlilsiiiatio~i as a wholc. 'I'his isuling ncithes rcachcs iior auihorizcs iiic 
clci~fltncnt io witlitiold any  i ~ ~ l o r n l a t i i ~ i ~  ilini is siii~siantially dill'creni Sri)irl ihc sul~iiiiilcd iiil 'or~iintion. .Sr(. 
(;ov't Cvclc 3 3  552,.301(cj(I ) ( I > ) .  ,302:  O ~ C I I  l < c ~ o s ~ l s  1jccisio11 Kos. 4 W  xt (I ( l c ) X X ) ,  497 xt 4 (19x8). 
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In summary, the department may withhold the marked information relating to the pending 
prosecution under section 552.108(a)(l) of the Government Code, except for the basic 
information that must be released under section 552.108(c). The rest of the submitted 
information must be released.' 

'This ruling triggers impoi-tan( deadlines regarding the [rights and responsibilities of the 
g o v e r t i ~ c ~ t a l  I I i t  c ~ r .  I~oi -csa i~~~, lc .  ~ o \ c ~ . i i ~ ~ l c i ~ t a i  lrotlici a1.c pi-ohihited 
Il-o~n asking tlic aitoi-ney gciic~.nI to rcco~~sidci- this I - L I I ~ ~ I ~ .  Gov'i Cocle 9 557.30 l ( S ) .  I f  the 
governme~ital body wants to challenge Illis riding, the governmental boclp 11iust ~ippeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30calendar days. Id. $552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governrne~ltal body to enforce this ruling. 
Id .  8 552.321(a). 

I f  this ruliilg I-cquircs the go\'cri11rrent;il hotly to rele:ise all i I o i  tile i-cc1~1ested 
iiiformaiioir. the gavel-nmcntal hocly is rcspo~isiblc for taking [lie next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling. the governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of' the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The recluestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. 6 552.3215(e). 

I f  tliis I-uling recjnircs or pel-niits ilir go\.er~iiiiciit;lI hotly io witliholil all o r  some of  the 
rccl~~csted inihr~na~ioli, the rciji~cior car lippeal tliat tli.cisioi~ hy suing thc govei-i~~iicntal 
body. Id. 6 552.32 1 (a); ?i,.~iis Dcl7'r 01' Pub. S(!/'c!rx 1.. Gilhr-ccitl~. 842 S.W.2tl 408. 4 1 I 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992. no writ). 

Please remembei- lhat under the Act the release of itiformatiol? triggers certain procedul-cs for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If recot-ds are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information arc at 01. below the legal amounts. Questions 01- 

complaints about over-charging must be clirected to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney Genet-nl at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the goveri~~iieiltal botly, illc rccjiicsiol.. any otlie~- l?ersoi~ h;is ijiiesiioi~s or cominents 
about tliis ruling, they may coiltact our office. Altlrough there is 110 statutory tleatlline for 

'Should the departmeni receive another request for  thc same records l i r i ~ r r  a person who woulil iiot have 
a right of access to thc rcquestor'sTexas drivcr's liccnsc and lnoior vehicle inlori~ialioii ,  ilrc ~ l c p e r i i ~ ~ c i ~ i  sl~ould 
rcsiibmii these recolris and request another decision. See Gov'i Code $5 552.301 (:I). .302. 
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contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within I0 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

L. Joseph James 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 285556 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Max Whitworth 
Patrick's Express Document Service 
P.O. Box 580 
Nevada. Texas 75 173 


